



The Maharashtra Repealing and Amending Act, 1976

Act 11 of 1976

Keyword(s):

Repealed Act, Amending Act, Repealed Laws, Repeal

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.

**THE MAHARASHTRA REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT,
1976**

CONTENTS

PREAMBLE.

SECTIONS.

1. Short title.
2. Repeal of certain enactments.
3. Amendment of certain enactments.

THE FIRST SCHEDULE

THE SECOND SCHEDULE

MAHARASHTRA ACT No. XI OF 1976.¹

[THE MAHARASHTRA REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1976]

[14th April 1976.]

An Act to repeal certain enactments and to amend certain other enactments.

WHEREAS it is expedient to repeal certain enactments and to amend certain other enactments for the purposes hereinafter appearing ; It is hereby enacted in the Twenty-seventh Year of the Republic of India as follows :—

1. This Act may be called the Maharashtra Repealing and Amending Act, 1976. Short title.
2. The enactments specified in the First Schedule are hereby repealed to the extent mentioned in the fourth column thereof. Repeal of certain enactments.
3. The enactments specified in the Second Schedule are hereby amended to the extent and in the manner mentioned in the fourth column thereof. Amendment of certain enactments.

THE FIRST SCHEDULE

Repeals

(See section 2)

Year 1	Number 2	Short title 3	Extent of repeal 4
1935	.. XXV	.. The Bombay Public Trusts Registration Act, 1935.	The whole.
1936	.. XXIII	.. The Parsi Public Trusts Registration Act, 1936.	The whole.
1948	.. LXXXII	.. The Bombay Sugarcane Cess Act, 1948.	The whole.
1955	.. LIII	.. The Industrial Employment (Standing Orders) (Bombay Amendment) Act, 1955.	The whole.
1970	.. XVII	.. The Maharashtra Agricultural Produce Market Committees (Extension of Term of Office of Members) Act, 1970.	The whole.

THE SECOND SCHEDULE

Amendments

(See section 3)

Year 1	Number 2	Short title 3	Extent of amendment 4
1948	.. LXXI	.. The Bombay Children Act, 1948	In the marginal note to section 88, for the words " Probation officer " and " remand home " the words " Child Welfare Officer (Probation)" and " Observation Home " shall, respectively, be substituted.

¹ For Statements of Objects and Reasons, see *Maharashtra Government Gazette*, 1976, Part V, page 55.

THE SECOND SCHEDULE—contd.

Year	Number	Short title	Extent of amendment
1	2	3	4
1950	.. XXI	.. The Hyderabad Tenancy and Agricultural Lands Act, 1950.	Section 89C inserted by the Tenancy and Agricultural Lands Laws (Amendment) Act, 1964 (Mah. XXXIX of 1964) shall be renumbered as section 89D.
1956	.. XLIX	.. The Bombay Legislature Members' Salaries and Allowances Act, 1956.	In section 6A, for the words "steamer fare and" the words "steamer fare" shall be substituted.
1959	.. III	.. The Bombay Village Panchayats Act, 1958.	In section 176,— (1) in sub-section (2), clause (xv) shall be deleted; (2) in sub-section (6), for the brackets and figure "(1)", where they occur for the first time, the brackets and figure "(2)" shall be substituted.
1959	.. LI	.. The Bombay Sales Tax Act, 1959.	In section 1, in the marginal note, for the words "extent and commencement" the words "and extent" shall be substituted.
1961	.. XXIV	.. The Maharashtra Co-operative Societies Act, 1960.	In section 73A, in sub-section (2), in category II, in clause (c), for the words "and is also less than a district but" the words "is less than a district and" shall be substituted.
1962	.. V	.. The Maharashtra Zilla Parishads and Panchayat Samitis Act, 1961.	In section 107, in the marginal note, for the word "famine" the word "scarcity" shall be substituted.
1965	.. XLV	.. The Hyderabad Tenancy and Agricultural Lands (Amendment) Act, 1965.	In section 6,— (1) for the word, figures and letter "or 38H" the word, figures and letter "or 46D" shall be substituted; (2) for the figures, letter and word "38H or 48" the figures, letter and word "46D or 48" shall be substituted.
1966	.. XLI	.. The Maharashtra Land Revenue Code, 1966.	In Schedule K, in column 4, against entry 3 relating to the Hyderabad Tenancy and Agricultural Lands Act, 1950, entry 3 relating to section 97 shall be deleted.
1969	.. XLIV	.. The Bombay City (Inami and Special Tenures) Abolition and Maharashtra Land Revenue Code (Amendment) Act, 1969.	In section 11, for the word, bracket and letter "clause (d)" the word, brackets and letter "clause (b)" shall be substituted.
1971	.. XLIV	.. The Maharashtra Veterinary Practitioners Act, 1971.	In Part II, in the heading, for the word "BOMBAY" the word "MAHARASHTRA" shall be substituted.

THE SECOND SCHEDULE—*contd.*

Year	Number	Short title	Extent of amendment
1	2	3	4
1971	.. XLIX	.. The Maharashtra Educational Institutions (Transfer of Management) Act, 1971.	In section 17, new sections 21 and 22 of the Societies Registration Act, 1860 shall be renumbered as sections 20A and 20B, respectively.
1973	.. XXII	.. The Maharashtra Regional and Town Planning (Amendment) Act, 1973.	In section 4, in clause (1), for the word "substituted" the word "inserted" shall be substituted.
1974	.. XXXV	.. The Maharashtra Land Revenue Code and Tenancy Laws (Amendment) Act, 1974.	In section 2,— (1) in clause (2),— (a) the <i>Explanation</i> shall be deleted ; (b) in the second proviso, for the word "Provided" the words "Provided further" shall be substituted; (2) in clause (3), for the words "made and" the words "made under" shall be substituted.
1975	.. XIV	The Maharashtra Restoration of Lands to Scheduled Tribes Act, 1974.	In section 3, in sub-section (1), for the words "as he thinks" the words "as she thinks" shall be substituted.
1975	.. L	The Prevention of Food Adulteration (Maharashtra Amendment) Act, 1974.	In section 2, for the words, brackets and figure "to sub-clause (2)" the words, brackets and figure "after sub-clause (2)" shall be substituted.

**THE MAHARASHTRA EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS (MANAGEMENT
ACT, 1976**

CONTENTS

PREAMBLE.

SECTIONS.

1. Short title, extent and commencement.
2. Definitions.
3. Taking over management of educational institution.
4. Administrators.
5. Advisory Committee.
6. Powers of Administrator.
7. Provisions in case of refusal to hand-over management to Administrator.
8. Handing over of institution back to Management.
9. Power to give directions.
10. Indemnity.
11. Rules.
12. Saving.
13. Repeal of Mah. Ord. I of 1976 and savings.